# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7711276

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN V. RIVERA	12/22/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JVR ARMS LLC	
Street Address:	414 N. SAINT CLAIR ABRAMS AVE.	
City:	TAVARES	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32778	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10161710

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9543894846

**Email:** pmeles@bellsouth.net

Correspondent Name: PABLO MELES

Address Line 1: 304 INDIAN TRACE, NO. 710
Address Line 4: WESTON, FLORIDA 33326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JVR ARMS-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PABLO MELES
SIGNATURE:	/pablo meles/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Execution2#page1.tif source=Execution2#page2.tif

PATENT 507664136 REEL: 062193 FRAME: 0858

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

US PATENT NO. <u>10161710</u> in the name of inventor <u>JOHN V. RIVERA</u>

Title: Weapons embedded in a wearable item

**ASSIGNOR: JOHN V. RIVERA** 

**ASSIGNEE: JVR ARMS LLC** 

Address: 414 N. Saint Clair Abrams Ave., Tavares, FL 32778

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "**Agreement**") is made and entered into as of <u>December 22, 2022</u>, by and between <u>John V. Rivera</u> ("**Assignor**"), and <u>JVR ARMS LLC</u>, a Limited Liability Company of the State of Florida having a principal address at 414 N. Saint Clair Abrams Ave., Tavares, FL 32778 ("**Assignee**").

- Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all patents (and all patents issuing therefrom, as well as any and all patents issuing from the patent noted above and from divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation in part applications, PCT applications, or any other patent applications claiming the benefit of such patents or applications); all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing patent rights above provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world, any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing and any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions (each as applicable) to record and register this Agreement upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Purchaser, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Modifications</u>. The parties herein grant Pablo Meles (Registration No. 33739), the power to insert in this Agreement any further indication, including pertinent application numbers and filing dates which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

PATENT REEL: 062193 FRAME: 0859 with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other jurisdiction for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

## **ASSIGNOR:**

John V. Rivera

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: John V. Rivera

# **ASSIGNEE:**

JVR ARMS LLC

Name:

**RECORDED: 12/23/2022** 

John V. Rivera

Title: Authorized Member